
AB 
 

PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL 
SUMMONS TO A MEETING 

 
 

You are hereby summonsed to attend an extraordinary meeting of the Peterborough City Council, 
which will be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Peterborough on  

 
WEDNESDAY 31 JULY 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No. 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Budget Allocation for London Road Stadium 
 

3 - 30 

 
 

Chief Executive 

23 July 2013 
Town Hall 
Bridge Street 
Peterborough 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
COUNCIL  
Extraordinary Meeting 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

31 JULY 2013  PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Marco Cereste, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Growth, Strategic Planning, Housing, Economic Development and 
Business Engagement 

Contact Officer(s): Richard Hodgson – Head of Strategic Projects Tel. 384535 

 
BUDGET ALLOCATION FOR LONDON ROAD STADIUM 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Councillor Cereste – Leader of the Council  

 
Council is recommended to approve the allocation of £1 million in the annual budget to 
enable the retrofitting or redevelopment of the London Road terrace at the Peterborough 
United football ground in order to provide an all-seater stadium. 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This decision is brought to Council by the Leader of the Council following consultation with 
Cabinet, the Chief Executive and senior council officers regarding the future development of 
the Peterborough United football ground. 

 
1.2 The football ground is owned by the Council and this decision will allow the Leader to 

exercise executive powers to improve this Council asset.  Copies of the intended Executive 
Decisions are included as an appendix to this report to enable members to understand all 
the decisions being taken in relation to this asset and its future development. 

 
1.3 It will be necessary to retain one of the papers relating to an Executive Decision as an 

exempt annex because it contains information on tenders submitted in relation to the 
building of the new London Road (Moy’s End) stand and Sustainable Skills Centre.  The 
exempt annex is NOT FOR PUBLICATION by reason of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972.  The public interest test has been applied to the 
exempt information and it is considered that the need to retain the information as exempt at 
this stage outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.  This is because the information is 
considered to be commercially confidential as the contract has not yet been awarded.  
Once the contract has been awarded information regarding the successful tenderer can be 
released into the public domain.  We have included details of the successful tenderer in the 
draft Decision Notice attached at Appendix 3. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 This report seeks to outline the history of the football ground since the Council purchased it 
in December 2009.  It will set out the reasons for undertaking the purchase and the social, 
economic, environmental and community benefits that the city has, and can continue to 
derive, from its ownership of the ground. Details are given of the work undertaken since the 
purchase, to account for the manner in which it is proposed to use the additional funds 
requested through this decision, for the greater community benefit that can be provided in 
future. 

 

3.  TIMESCALE 

 
 

3



Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

 

 
3.1 This is not a major policy decision.  This decision comes to Council as no allowance is 

currently made within the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the funds to enable the 
retrofitting or redevelopment of the London Road terrace.  Council is the decision making 
body for any decisions affecting the Council’s budget. 

 
3.2 In order to provide clarity, Council is
[...]
or the Council and 
football club to progress negotiations around a redevelopment of the ground and conclude 
these without further delay.  The Heads of Terms included: 

 

• An agreement that the Council will develop the Moy’s End stand and skills centre at no 
cost to the club; 

• An agreement on a rent abatement period to the club during the development period of 
the Moy’s End stand for PUFC’s loss of revenue; 

• An agreement on a new long-term lease with rent based on an independent valuation 
to be carried out by expert property advisors; 

• That the Council and PUFC would work together on the redevelopment of the London 
Road stand options; 

• That PUFC would clear any rent arrears; and 

• That there would be provision made for PUFC to acquire the freehold of the ground. 
 
 

5.  THE CURRENT POSITION 
 
5.1  Since the Heads of Terms were entered into in September 2012, lengthy and detailed 

discussions have taken place to secure a long term lease of the land on commercially 
acceptable terms in light of the current economic climate.  Securing a long term tenant is in 
the best interests of the Council, its taxpayers, PUFC and the city as a whole. New Heads 
of Terms dated 18 July 2013 to reflect those discussions are attached at Appendix 2 and 
the decisions required to implement those Heads of Terms are set out in paragraph 5.2 
below. 

 
5.2  As stated above, the decisions to effect this deal are partly within the remit of full Council 

and some are Executive Decisions. Summarised below are each of those decisions and 
the basis for them. Further details of the Executive Decisions can be found in the draft 
Cabinet Member Decision Notice at Appendix 3 and at paragraph 7 of this report. 

  
a) Rent under current leases (Executive Decision) 

 
Under the Heads of Terms set out above an independent valuation of rental values was 
undertaken by expert property advisors Lambert Smith Hampton. This valuation 
demonstrated that rent under the current le
[...]
ill be encouraged to engage with the training and innovation offered at the skills 
centre, which in turn will substantially increase their chances of gaining employment. The 
skills centre will be the skills engine which will drive Peterborough’s economic aspirations 
to grow inward investment from the environment/sustainability manufacturing sector.  

 
6.2.4   If Council approves the recommendation in this report, it will be the trigger for securing 

vacant possession of the site, currently let to the football club, on which the new 
Sustainable Skills Centre will be built. 

 
6.2.5 In 2009 the Council was awarded a Targeted Capital Funded grant from the Government.  

Of this, £5.5million was set aside to develop a specialist city centre based education 
facility. 
 

6.2.6 The Council proposes to spend £2million from its own funds to supplement the grant for the 
skills centre. It is anticipated that there will be some financial benefits for the Council arising 
from its operation which would help offset some of the costs of developing it.  

 
6.2.7 The Council has also secured a £1.74million short-term interest-free loan, repayable over 

three years from the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP), which will assist with the fit-out 
and start-up costs of the skills centre. This will mean that the Council does not have to 
borrow the full £2million required to deliver the skills centre upfront, but can phase this over 
the three years that the LEP funding is available.  
 

7



6.2.8  As well as working with a range of educational providers who could operate the skills 
centre in partnership with the Council, there are also discussions taking place with some 
national companies who have an interest in the skills centre. 

 
6.3  A sustainable asset 
 

6.3.1  The Council has obtained planning permission for the demolition of the Moy’s End terrace. 
The new skills centre has been designed to achieve BREEAM (the UK recognised 
standard for environmentally susta
[...]
oncessions in the stand. The lease will exclude the skills centre which will be leased 
separately to the operator of the facility. Once the retrofitting of London Road is completed 
the rent will increase to £430,000pa. All rental values are based on the independent 
valuation completed by Lambert Smith Hampton.  
 
The lease will have provisions to: 
 

• grant an option to PUFC, in its capacity as tenant, to purchase the London Road 
stadium at any time during the first 10 years of the new lease. If PUFC exercises 

9



this option the decision to sell and the price will be subject to the Council’s decision 
making processes; 

• grant a pre-emption right for PUFC which will allow it first refusal if the Council 
chose to sell its freehold interest in the ground within the first 10 years of the new 
lease. In return the Council will have a similar pre-emption right, which has no end 
date, if PUFC acquires the ground but chooses to dispose of its interest. The 
decisions in any of these cases on sale and price will be subject to the Council’s 
decision making processes; and 

• allow the Council to take from PUFC a 150-year lease at a peppercorn rent for the 
skills centre, if PUFC acquires the freehold interest. 

 
 
8. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Therefore, in conclusion, this decision will begin a series of further decisions to provide a 
first class community stadium and skills centre which will bring about wider benefits to the 
South Bank area and the city as a whole. The decisions will: 

 

• Allow the Council to progress its aspiration to create a Sustainable Skills Centre which 
will support the aim of giving every young person the best start in life and to up-skill the 
city’s workforce; 
 

• Allow the Council to use its £5.5million Government grant to provide a new form of 
educational facility for the city; 
 

• Allow the Council to progress its aspiration to create an all-seater community stadium; 
 

• Allow the Council to enter into a new 
[...]
Cabinet Member for Growth, 
Strategic Planning, Housing, Economic Development and Business 
Engagement. 
Executive Director of Strategic Resources 
 

Is this a Key Decision? The decision relating to the works to the stadium at Moys End is a key 
decision.  The other decisions are non-key decisions 
 
Unique Key Decision reference from Forward Plan: KEY/03APR/12 ]  

Is this decision eligible 
for call-in? 

YES 

Does this public report 
have any annex that 
contains exempt 
information? 

YES 
Appendix 1 contains an exempt schedule because it contains 
information on tenders submitted in relation to the building of the new 
London Road (Moys End) stand and sustainable skills centre.  The 
exempt annex is NOT FOR PUBLICATION by reason of paragraph of 
Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972.  This is 
because the information is considered to be commercially confidential as 
the contract has not yet been awarded.  Once the contract has been 
awarded further information regarding the successful tenderer will be 
released into the public domain.  The public interest test has been 
applied to the exempt information and it is considered that the need to 
retain the information as exempt at this stage outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing it.   
 

Is this a project and if 
so has it been 
registered on Verto? 

YES 
Verto number PR001779 

 
 
 

 AB 

19



Appendix 3 to Council Report of 31 July 2013 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
Key decision 
 
The Leader is recommended to approve the letting of a contract to Kier Construction Eastern for the 
building of a new integrated Sustainable Skills Centre and Moy’s End away stand at the 
Peterborough United Football Ground owned by the Council 
 
Non-key decisions:  
 
The Cabinet Member is also recommended to: 
 

1. accept a surrender of part of the football ground currently demised under two leases to the 
Peterborough United Football Club in order to allow building work to commence for the 
redevelopment of the Moys End away terrace;  

 
2. approve a rent abatement of £296,000 during the period of the construction works to reflect 

loss of income sustained by the football club;  
 
3. approve a variation in the current rent from June 2012 until a new lease is granted to the 

Peterborough United Football Club to take account of the actual rental value of the land 
under lease; 

 
4. enter into an Agreement to Lease with Peterborough United Football Club Ltd (PUFC) for the 

football areas of the new Moy’s End and the remainder of the ground; 
 

5. grant an interim lease from the end of June 2014 until the Council is in the position to grant a 
new lease for the whole area 

 
6. grant a new lease for a term of 25 years at a rent of £380.000 pa and rising to £430,000 per 

annum on completion of the works to the Skills Centre, Moy’s End and London Road; 
 

7. to approve an option to be included within the new lease for the Peterborough United 
Football Club to apply to the Council to purchase the site at any time during the first 10 years 
of the lease; 

 
8. to approve a right of pre-emption in favour of the Peterborough United Football Club to be 

included within the lease entitling the club first refusal to buy the freehold of the ground 
should the Council decide to sell the ground;  

 
9. to approve a right of pre-emption in favour of the Council in perpetuity to be included within 

the lease entitling the Council first refusal to buy–back of the freehold of the ground should 
the Peterborough United Football Club decide to sell or lease the stadium;  

  
 

.  
 

 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Growth, 
Strategic Planning, Housing, Economic Development and Business Engagement to 
approve investment into the redevelopment of part of the football ground owned by the 
Council.  This investment enables the Council to grant a new lease to the current tenant, 
the
[...]
m  Consultation on London Road will commence once the Council moves forward 
with the submission of a planning application for these works. 

 
6.2 A Members Briefing has also been held to update Members on the proposed 

recommendation contained in the Council Report and the recommended decisions 
contained here. 

 
6.3  It is considered that all necessary consultations have now been undertaken. 
 

23



Appendix 3 to Council Report of 31 July 2013 

7. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

If the Cabinet Member agrees to the recommendations before it will allow the Council to 
proceed with the development of the new Skills Centre and football stand and provide a 
long term commitment by PUFC to the ground and an income flow to the Council for the 
next 25 years.  The development will also produce an up-lift in the value of the land and 
asset owned by the Council and, along with the retro-fitting of London Road, make the 
stadium attractive to a tenant who has aspirations to move to higher league football 
through the granting of a long-term lease. Finally, it will make the stadium attractive to 
visitors and users of the stadium through the Council’s investment in facilities.  

 
 
8. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS AND ANY RELEVANT BACKGROUND 

INFORMATION 
 

The decisions contained in this report will enable the Council to provide a first class 
community stadium and skills centre which will bring about wider benefits to the South Bank 
area and the city as a whole. The decisions will: 

 

• Allow the Council to progress its aspiration to create a Sustainable Skills Centre 
which will support the aim of giving every young person the best start in life and to 
up-skill the city’s workforce. 

 

• Allow the Council to use its £5.5million Government grant to provide a new form of 
educational facility for the city. 

 

• Allow the Council to progress its aspiration to create an all-seater community 
stadium. 

 

• Allow the Council to enter into a new long-term lease with 
[...]
ecision contained in the attached CMDN is given by section 123 of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  Section 123 permits the Council to dispose of Property, which 
includes leasing, in any manner they wish subject to obtaining best value.  As referred to in 
the body of this report, the rent payable under the new lease is in line with the independent 
valuation carried out by Lambert Smith Hampton.   

 
10.3 State Aid 
 
10.3.1 The Council have considered whether the decisions recommended in the body of this 

report would constitute state aid. 
 
10.3.2 There are four transactions to which state aid may apply: 

 

• The variation of the lease to reduce the rent payable from 24 June 2012 to £300,000; 

• Rental levels under the new lease 

• Reduction of the rent during the construction phase by £296k; and 

25



Appendix 3 to Council Report of 31 July 2013 

• The construction costs of the Moys End Stand. 
 

10.3.3 The Council have taken legal advice and an independent valuation from Lambert Smith 
Hampton in respect of each of the three transactions as follows: 

  
(i) Reducing the rent payable for the remainder of the term of the existing leases. 
 

An independent valuation has been undertaken by Lambert Smith Hampton 
which concluded that the current rental value is £300,000.  The Council have 
agreed that the variation of the rent shall take effect from 24 June 2012.  The 
decision to reduce the rent was made in order to secure PUFC’s commitment to 
a new lease of 25 years which would provide the Council with income security 
going forward. 
 
The Council are satisfied that this is not state aid but are taking further 
independent advice on this. 
 

(ii) Rental levels under a new lease 
 
The rental under the new lease will initially be £380,000 pa increasing to 
£430,000 on completion of the London Road retro-fit.  The new rental is also in 
accordance with the Lambert Smith Hampton valuation.and benchmarking has 
demonstrated that this rental sits at the
[...]
to Cabinet Member 
if Key Decision 

To be inserted by Democratic Services  

If Key Decision – date 
decision may be taken 

To be inserted by Democratic Services  

Cabinet Member approval  Date 

Option 1 
I agree with the officer’s reasons for recommending the 
decision 

 Reasons for making 
decision 
 
Please tick one of the 
Options 

Option 2 
I agree with the officer’s reasons for recommending the 
decision and have the following additional comments to 
make 

 

Once signed by Director, please pass to Democratic Services.  We will contact the Cabinet 
Member and arrange for signature.   

 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Budget Allocation for London Road Stadium
	Appendix 1 - HoTs 16 September 2012
	Appendix 2 HoT - London Rd Stadium 180713
	Appendix 3 London Road CMDN Three Draft




Minutes of the meeting


 

AB 
 

MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING HELD  
31 July 2013 

The Mayor – Councillor June Stokes 
Present:  
 
Councillors Arculus, Ash, Casey, Cereste, Dalton, Day, Elsey, Fitzgerald, Fletcher, Forbes, 
Fower, Goodwin, Harper, Harrington, Hiller, Holdich, Jamil, Johnson, Khan, Knowles, Lamb, 
Lane, Lee, Maqbool, Martin, McKean, Miners, Murphy, Nawaz, North, Over, Peach, Rush, 
Sanders, Saltmarsh, Sandford, Scott, Shabbir, Sharp, Stokes, Swift, Sylvester, Thacker, 
Thulbourn and Walsh. 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allen, Davidson, John Fox, Judy 
Fox, Kreling, Seaton, Serluca and Simons.   
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Cereste stood to clarify an item which had appeared on the Peterborough 

Telegraph website.  It had been alleged that he not declared an interest in the football 
club. Councillor Cereste stated this to be untrue; he had registered all of his interests, 
taken legal advice and had nothing to declare.   

 
 Councillor Elsey stated that he understood that holding a season ticket was not a 

prejudicial interest but in the interests of transparency he declared that he was a 
season ticket holder at Peterborough United.  

 
 Councillors Sharp, Shearman, Holdich, Casey, Dalton and Fitzgerald also separately 

declared that they were season ticket holders.  
 
 The Legal Officer clarified the situation with regards to season ticket holders. She 

explained that holding a season ticket did not automatically mean that a Councillor was 
biased in favour of the decision or otherwise. Providing Members were able to maintain 
an open mind, and consider all of the matters in the report fairly and impartially, then 
there was no evidence of bias. If anyone did not feel they could do this then they 
should desist from voting on this matter but would still be able to speak.    

  
3. Budget Allocation for London Road Stadium   
 

Councillor Cereste, the Leader of the Council, moved the recommendations within the 
report, adding that it was clear that this was something that was needed for the city, the 
club and the Council. This was seconded by Councillor Holdich, who reserved his right 
to speak. 

 

Members debated the recommendation and raised points including:  
 

• Did Council fully understand the implications of the decision, as it would mean 
borrowing additional money; 

• This investment would not benefit the council taxpayers directly, but would be of 
benefit to a private enterprise; 

• Was this a proper use of public funds?  

• Council had a duty to provide and support statutory services and not a 
commercial enterprise; and 



• The decision would mean further pressure placed upon statutory services.  
 
Councillor Thulbourn rose to move an amendment to the recommendation. He stated 
that an action plan should be put together in order to address the issues faced by a large 
number of residents living locally to the ground on match days. This action plan should 
incorporate parking, congestion, transport to and from London Road, enforcement of 
existing restrictions, litter and rubbish.  The main impact area was Fletton and Woodston 
and some parts of Stanground Central should also be incorporated. The action plan 
should be adopted prior to any decisions being taken on the site.  
 
The Legal Officer advised Councillor Thulbourn that this was not a relevant amendment 
within the terms of the Constitution.  
 
Councillor Murphy rose on a point of order to second Councillor Thulbourn’s 
amendment.  
 
The Legal Officer confirmed that the amendment would not be relevant as the remit of 
Council was to consider budget issues rather than strategy issues in relation to the 
football club, therefore this would not be a relevant amendment to the recommendation.  
 
The debate continued as follows:  
 

• The Council would support any business if they were approached to install 
infrastructure in a Council asset; 

• The football club was involved in community work such as the Football 
Academy; 

• The loss of a thriving football club would be a great loss to the city; and 

• The money being put into the club was borrowed and had a capital cost, this 
money was not the same as would pay for areas such as bus provision.  

 
Councillor Cereste rose on a point of order in respect of the amendment put forward by 
Councillor Thulbourn. He stated that he was happy to take the suggestion forward by 
way of a meeting of Ward Councillors and the relevant persons to further discuss the 
issues raised in Councillor Thulbourn’s amendment in order to attempt to resolve them.  

 
The debate continued as follows:  

 

• Anything that could be done to develop the South Bank should be welcomed; 

• Concerns were raised about reduced capacity at Moy’s End, which could in turn 
have an effect on revenue and mean an increase in ticket prices; 

• The stadium capacity would not be enough to sustain Premiership survival 
should the team rise through the leagues. Would this result in the stadium 
having to move out of the town centre?  

• The football ground needed investment for the future of the club and the city; 

• A tribute was paid to Joan Hill, the founder of the Peterborough United 
Foundation, who had passed away recently but who had left a legacy to support 
young people through the work of the foundation;  

• Concerns were raised about profits made from the sale of land from 
Peterborough City Council and this in turn not being reinvested in Peterborough 
United; 

• The economic impact: revenue and benefit and educational facilities at the 
ground should be considered. This deal had enabled land on the South Bank to 
be unlocked, which in turn would allow development to continue; 

• Council was being asked to invest in Peterborough the city and Peterborough 
the club; the Council was linked with the fortunes of the club; 

• There was a lot of work being done with young offenders; 

• By maintaining the club, the Council would maintain a very important part of the 
history of the city;  



• Some residents had expressed concern about the £8 million already paid out.  It 
did not appear ethical that some people had made money from the club, yet the 
Council was struggling to borrow another £1 million to make further 
improvements;  

• Services were being cut and the general voter did not understand the difference 
in the money used for this particular purpose;  

• People who visited Peterborough had to see such a run down site and this 
would give the Council an opportunity to showcase the city; 

• The Council had worked with local residents who accepted that there was 
always going to be some disruption from matches; 

• The Council could do more in talking to Partners, such as the Police, around 
parking enforcement issues; 

• Having invested this money, the Council should retain this site as a public 
asset; 

• Could the reasons why the Council could find £1 million for this development 
but not keep play centres, buses and grants operating be provided? and 

• When people visited matches they were not just judging the football ground but 
the city as a whole. They should go away thinking highly of the city and the 
club.  

 
Councillor Holdich exercised his right to speak and stated that POSH was a great 
family club. He explained that there was a potential to extend the ground should the 
club progress through the league. He congratulated officers for their work during these 
negotiations adding that this was one of the best reports presented to Council. He 
added that the cost to the taxpayer was £10k.  
 
Councillor Cereste summed up as mover of the recommendation and in so doing 
provided an explanation of the £1 million investment. He added that this would not cost 
anything as the revenue would cover the cost of the borrowing. The report detailed 
major projects around the property, which would also bring in more revenue and 
provide long term benefit to the city. He asked for a recorded vote to be exercised.   
 
A recorded vote was taken (45 For, 4 Against) with Councillors voting as follows:  
 
For: Arculus, Casey, Cereste, Dalton, Day, Elsey, Fitzgerald, Fletcher, Forbes, 
Goodwin, Harper, Hiller, Holdich, Jamil, Johnson, Khan, Knowles, Lamb, Lee, 
Maqbool, Martin, McKean, Miners, Murphy, Nadeem, Nawaz, North, Over, Peach, 
Rush, Saltmarsh, Sanders, Sandford, Scott, Shabbir, Shaheed, Sharp, Shearman, 
Stokes, Swift, Sylvester, Thacker, Todd, Thulbourn and Walsh. 
 
Against: Ash, Fower, Harrington and Lane. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 

 

Council approved the allocation of £1 million in the annual budget to enable the 
retrofitting or redevelopment of the London Road terrace at the Peterborough United 
Football ground in order to provide an all-seater stadium.    
 
 

 
The Mayor 

19.00 – 20.15 
 


